

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED**

**No. 21-8042**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

RANCHERS CATTLEMEN ACTION LEGAL FUND UNITED STOCKGROWERS OF AMERICA;  
TRACY HUNT and DONNA HUNT, d/b/a THE MW CATTLE COMPANY LLC; KENNY  
FOX; and ROXY FOX,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
AGRICULTURE ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE; TOM VILSACK, in  
his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture; and KEVIN SHEA, in his official  
capacity as Administrator of the U.S. Department of Agriculture Animal and Plant  
Health Inspection Service,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Wyoming  
District Court Case No. 19-cv-00205 (Judge Nancy D. Freudenthal)

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

L. ROBERT MURRAY  
*Acting United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN  
SEAN R. JANDA  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7260  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-3388*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS	
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Procedural History.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. The District Court Properly Determined That USDA Did Not “Establish” or “Utilize” the Working Group or the Council Within the Meaning of the Federal Advisory Committee Act .....	22
A. USDA Did Not “Establish” Either the Working Group or the Council.....	22
B. USDA Did Not “Utilize” the Working Group or the Council .....	27
II. Plaintiffs’ Additional Arguments Are Without Merit and Provide No Basis for Relief .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	40

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Association of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	4, 26
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	34
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	35
<i>Byrd v. U.S. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	2, 5, 18, 20, 22, 23, 26, 28, 31
<i>California Forestry Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 102 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	38
<i>Center for Arms Control &amp; Non-Proliferation v. Pray</i> , 531 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	36
<i>Colorado Envtl. Coal. v. Wenker</i> , 353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	5, 36
<i>Conover v. Aetna US Health Care, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	21, 38
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	5, 36
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch v. Trump</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	36
<i>Food Chem. News v. Young</i> , 900 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	19, 20, 23, 27, 31

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....38

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
736 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2010) .....36

*Kansas Nat. Res. Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
971 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2020).....39

*Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n*,  
772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014).....34

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....38

*Micosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. South Everglades Restoration All.*,  
304 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 26, 27

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Pena*,  
147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 37, 39

*Public Citizen v. U.S. DOJ*,  
491 U.S. 440 (1989) ..... 5, 18, 20, 22, 28, 31, 36

*SEC v. Merrill Scott & Assocs., Ltd.*,  
600 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2010).....21

*Washington Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n*,  
17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 19, 28

**Statutes:**

Federal Advisory Committee Act,  
5 U.S.C. app. 2 .....2  
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 3(2) ..... 2, 5  
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 9(c).....4  
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(a)(1).....4  
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(a)(2).....4  
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(b) .....4  
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(c) .....4

5 U.S.C. § 704.....34

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 5, 36

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....3

**Other Authorities:**

*Establish*, Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 2002).....23

*Establish*, Oxford English Dictionary Online,  
<https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/64530> (last visited Oct. 13, 2021).....23

*Traceability for Livestock Moving Interstate*,  
78 Fed. Reg. 2040 (Jan. 9, 2013).....6
